may affect device reliability.

Table 6-1 Absolute maximum ratings

Symbol Parameter Min Max Unit

Voltage IN, EN, OUT -0.3 8.0 V

Current OUT
Internally

limited

Internally

limited
A

PD  Power Dissipation @ TA = 25°C — 0.4 W

Thermal characteristics

TJ Operating junction temperature -55 150 °C

Tstg Storage temperature -55 150 °C

6.2 Recommended Operating Conditions

Table 6-2 Recommended Operating Conditions

Symbol Parameter Min Typ Max Unit

VIN Input voltage range 1.5 — 7.0 V

VOUT Output voltage range 0.8 — 5.0 V

VEN Enable Voltage range 0 — VIN V

IOUT Output current 0 — 0.5 A

CIN Input capacitor 1
—

22 uF

COUT Output capacitor 1
—

22 uF

TJ Operating junction temperature -40 — 125 ℃

6.3 Electrical sensitivity

The device is strained in order to determine its performance in terms of electrical sensitivity.

Downloaded From  Oneyac.com

https://www.oneyac.com

  GD30LD2010x Datasheet

13

Electrostatic discharges (ESD) are applied directly to the pins of the sample.

Table 6-3 Electrostatic Discharge characteristics

Symbol Parameter Conditions Value Unit

VESD(HBM)
Electrostatic discharge

voltage (human body model)

TA = 25 °C;

JS-001-2017
±2000 V

VESD(CDM)
Electrostatic discharge

voltage (charge device model)

TA = 25 °C;

JS-002-2018
±200 V

6.4 Electrical Specifications

Typical values are at TA = 25°C. VIN = VEN = 5V, CIN = 1 μF, COUT = 1 μF, unless otherwise

noted.

Table 6-4 Electrical characteristics

Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit

VIN Input Range — 1.5 — 7.0 V

VOUT

Output Voltage

Range
-

0.8

-1.5%
—

5.0

+1.5%
V

Output Accuracy
VIN = VOUT + 1 V,

IOUT = 10 mA
-1.5 — 1.5 %

△VOUT/

△VIN
Line Regulation

IOUT = 10 mA,

VIN = VOUT + (1 V to 7 V)
— 1 10 mV/V

△VOUT/

△IOUT
Load Regulation 1 mA ≤ IOUT≤ 500 mA — 2 10 mV/A

VDROP

(Note2)
Dropout Voltage VOUT =1.8V, IOUT = 100mA, — 520 — mV

ILIM Output Current Limit
VIN = 5V,

VOUT = 90% * VOUT(TARGET)
500 650 — mA

ISC
Short-Circuit

Current Limit
VOUT=0V — 70 — mA

ISD Shut Down Current EN=0V — 0.01 0.1 uA

IGND Quiescent Current VEN = VIN=6.5V , no load — 40 60 uA

VEN_H EN Pin High-Level — 1.5 — — V

VEN_L EN Pin Low-Level — — — 0.4 V

PSRR
Power Supply

Ripple Rejection

IOUT = 50 mA, f =201 Hz, — 90 — dB

IOUT = 50 mA, f =1K Hz, — 80 — dB

IOUT = 50 mA, f =10K Hz, — 65 — dB

VN
Output Noise

Voltage

BW = 10 Hz to 100 KHz,

COUT = 1 uF
— 50 — uVRMS

Rdischg
Output Discharge

Resistance
VIN= VOUT+1V,EN=0V — 200 — Ω

Downloaded From  Oneyac.com

https://www.oneyac.com

  GD30LD2010x Datasheet

14

Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit

TSD
Thermal Shutdown

Threshold

Shut down, temperature

increasing
— 155 — °C

ΔTSD

Thermal

Shutdown

Hysteresis

— — 20 — °C

Notes:

1. Stresses beyond those listed “Absolute maximum ratings” may cause permanent damage

to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at